## CHAPTER 336----H. F. No. 1253 [Coded as Sections 94.521, 94.522]

An act relating to the distribution and appropriation of moneys received from the federal government as proceeds from the leasing of lands under the Taylor Grazing Act of 1934 and the Flood Control Act of 1938, and amendments thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[94.521] Section 1. Distribution of moneys received from federal government. All sums of money heretofore or which may hereafter be received from the United States government on account of the act of Congress approved June 28, 1934 (48 Statutes 1273), amended by act approved June 26, 1936 (49 Statutes 1978), and the act approved June 28, 1938 (52 Statutes 1221), or any amendments thereof heretofore or hereafter enacted shall be expended as follows:

One-half for public schools and the remainder for public roads in the counties in which the land producing such moneys is situated.

[94.522] Sec. 2. Transmission of warrants to county treasurers; use of proceeds. It shall be the duty of the state auditor to transmit warrants on the state treasury to the county treasurer of the respective counties for the sums that may be due in accordance with this act, which sums are hereby appropriated out of the state treasury from the amounts received from the United States government pursuant to the aforesaid acts of Congress, and such moneys shall be used by the counties receiving the same for the purposes and in the proportions herein provided.

Approved April 14, 1947.

## CHAPTER 337—H. F. No. 1257 [Not Coded]

An act providing for the fees to be charged by the County Abstract Clerk in any county now or hereafter containing not less than 19 nor more than 21 organized townships, having not less than 39,000 nor more than 42,000 inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not less than \$16,000,000 and not more than \$21,000,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of County Abstract Clerk in certtain counties. The County Abstract Clerk in any county now or hereafter containing not less than 19 nor more than 21 organized townships, having not less than 35,000 nor more than 42,000 inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not less than \$16,000,000 and not more than \$21,000,000, may charge and collect for his services the fees equivalent to the amounts authorized by law for abstract services rendered by the Register of Deeds.

Approved April 14, 1947.

## CHAPTER 338—H. F. No. 1267 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain lands devised to the State of Minnesota, appropriating the proceeds therefrom and authorizing the commissioner of conservation to acquire lands in Nobles County for conservation purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commissioner of conservation authorized to sell certain lands in Nobles County. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to sell, at public or private vendue and at such price and under such terms and conditions as he may prescribe, the interest of the state in the following described lands situated in Nobles County, Minnesota, to-wit: The West half of the Southwest quarter of Section 14 and the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 15, all in Township 101 North, Range 40 West, together with the improvements thereon, acquired by devise in the Last Will and Testament of John Edward Erickson.

Sec. 2. Form of deed. The commissioner shall convey the same by deed in form approved by the attorney general reserving to the state all mineral and water power rights therein.

Sec. 3. Proceeds used for conservation purposes in Nobles County. Any moneys received by the state from the sale of